HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INCIDENT

MAJOR INCIDENT REPORTING FORM

1. ____

DATE: January 22, 2016 NAME: Mark Jenniges 2. _____ TIME: <u>15:15</u> PHONE: <u>605-995-8640</u> AGENCY: EM

TYPE OF INCIDENT: <u>On January 22, 2016 at about 1440 Auditor Susan Kiepke went into Deputy</u> <u>Director of Emergency Management Jenniges's office to inform him that a Davison County employee,</u> <u>Louis Murtha, back into a fuel pump at the Highway Department</u>. Jenniges arrived on scene at 1455. <u>Two fuel pumps were damaged and the emergency shut off switch was used to stop the fuel to all pumps</u> <u>located at this facility</u>. Two gallons of diesel spilled onto the adjacent concrete. Baker Electric was on scene to disconnect the damage fuel pumps and install the old fuel pumps that were still in storage.

Jenniges called DENR to see if it was a reportable incident do the value in damage done to the pumps. No report was needed, but they would just make a note incase more fuel was found to be leaking underground, which never was never discovered.

LOCATION: Davison County Highway Department, 1224 West 5th Ave, Mitchell, SD 57301INJURIES: NoneCONTAINER TYPE: Fuel PumpsPLACARD #: NoneCHEMICAL: Disel FuelFORM: LiquidAMOUNT: 2 galSPILL SIZE: 2 galMOVEMENT: The spill was contained to the concrete surronding the fuel pumps.

3. **ENDANGERED AREA: none** POPULATION AREA: on-site facility IMMEDIATE THREAT: HUMAN WILDLIFE VATER FISH OTHER CURRENT OR POTENTIAL HEALTH PROBLEMS: None 4. CURRENT OR POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS: None WATER BODIES/STREAMS INVOLVED: None WHAT MEDIA WAS AFFECTED BY THE RELEASE: Air 5. CURRENT WEATHER CONDITIONS AT SCENE: Fair WIND SPEED: 11.5mph DIRECTION: SSW TEMPERATURE: <u>39</u> CLIMATE: <u>Clear</u> 6. SHIPPER/MANUFACTURER: ADDRESS: Davison County Highway Department, 1224 West 5th Ave, Mitchell, SD 57301 PHONE: 605-995-8625 DRIVER NAME: Louis Murtha

INSURANCE COMPANY/POLICY/ADDRESS/PHONE: Unknown
7.

AGENCIES ON SCENE: Facility Staff, Baker Electric, Davison County EM

DUTY OFFICER CALLED (605-773-3231): Duty officer was not called.

Photo of Damage to Pumps:



Photo of Replacement Pumps.

